## CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK, MINNESOTA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-47**

## **RESOLUTION REJECTING BIDS FOR THE TERRACE PARK PLAYGROUND PROJECT**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Spring Lake Park is committed to improving and maintaining public spaces for the benefit and enjoyment of its residents; and

**WHEREAS,** the Terrace Park Playground Project was identified as a priority due to the age and condition of the existing playground equipment; and

**WHEREAS,** the City received Community Development Block Grant Funding from Anoka County for the project; and

**WHEREAS**, the City solicited bids for the Terrace Park Playground Project and received bids from multiple vendors, as tabulated on July 25, 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** after bids had been solicited, staff learned that the City could utilize the State of Minnesota Cooperative Purchasing Venture contracts to comply with the federal competitive bidding requirements; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has determined it is in the best interest of the City to reject all bids due to this new information that allows the City to utilize the State of Minnesota Cooperative Purchasing Venture.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Spring Lake Park:

- 1. All bids received for the Terrace Park Playground Project, as opened and tabulated on July 25, 2024, are hereby rejected.
- 2. The Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer is directed to notify all bidders of the rejection of bids.
- 3. The City Council authorizes staff to work with a vendor on the State of Minnesota Cooperative Purchasing Venture to obtain bids for the Terrace Park Playground project.

The foregoing Resolution was moved for adoption by Councilmember .

Upon Vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against the same:

Whereon the Mayor declared said Resolution duly passed and adopted the 5th day of August 2024.

APPROVED BY:

ATTEST:

Robert Nelson, Mayor

Daniel R. Buchholtz, City Administrator